

No. 23-1153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CESAR ROMERO AND
TATIANA SPICAKOVA ROMERO,

Petitioners,

v.

LI-CHUAN SHIH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF

D. KENT SAFRIET
Counsel of Record
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY
& JOSEFIK PLLC
119 S. Monroe St., Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 270-5938
kent@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

117137



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. THE ROMEROS’ PETITION HAS NO VEHICLE
PROBLEM..... 2

II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER
(BEFORE THIS CASE) ALLOWED FOR JUDICIALLY
CREATED EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS. 7

III. *EXCLUSIVE* EASEMENTS FOISTED ON
LANDOWNERS BY A COURT VIOLATE THE
FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	10
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	1, 2
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>Raab v. Casper</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 866 (1975).....	9
<i>Romero v. Shih</i> , No. B310069 (Cal. Ct. App. 2024)	2
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 415 U.S. 493 (1981)	4

Other Authorities

2 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 2 (1766)	10
James Madison, Property (Mar. 29, 1792), reprinted in 1 The Founders’ Constitution 598, 598 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	2
Thomas W. Merrill, Property and the Right to Exclude, 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730, 752 (1998).....	1
